

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEONARD SOKOLOW, Individually and on)	Case No. 18-cv-01039
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	
)	Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
LJM FUNDS MANAGEMENT, LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT3

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY MATERIAL MISSTATEMENT.3

A. The Offering Materials Disclosed the Fund’s Trading Strategy and Risks That It Could Result in “Large,” “Severe,” or Even “Unlimited” Losses.....3

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Any Misleading Statement.7

1. The Allegations Regarding Investment Goals Are Not Actionable.....7

2. The Allegations Regarding the Fund’s Risk Mitigation Techniques Are Not Actionable.10

3. The Allegations Regarding the Fund’s Past Performance Are Not Actionable.11

C. Plaintiffs’ Other Attempts to Discount the Offering Materials’ Disclosures Fail.....11

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE LOSS CAUSATION.....13

III. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 12(a)(2) CLAIM ALSO FAILS BECAUSE THE DEFENDANTS WERE NOT STATUTORY SELLERS.15

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 15 CLAIMS ARE INSUFFICIENT18

V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2002 WL 1160171 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2002)	2
<i>In re AIG Advisor Grp.</i> , No. 06 CV 1625(JG), 2007 WL 1213395 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2007).....	15
<i>In re All. N. Am. Gov’t Income Tr. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 CIV 0330 (LMM), 1996 WL 551732 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1996).....	5, 7
<i>Arnold v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Fin. Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.-Taj Mahal Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	5, 10
<i>In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec.</i> , 705 F. Supp.2d 85 (D. Mass. 2010)	9
<i>Hunt v. Alliance N. Am Gov’t Income Trust, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 723 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 286 B.R. 33 (D. Mass. 2002)	18
<i>Maher v. Durango Metals, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 617 F.3d 743 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Maton v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , No. 91 C 1885, 1991 WL 131184 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 1991).....	16, 17

Nielsen v. Greenwood,
849 F. Supp. 1233 (N.D. Ill. 1994)3

Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.,
98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....5

Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC,
595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.,
838 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Colo. 2012)..... *passim*

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988).....18

Pommer v. Medtest Corp.,
961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992)12

In re ProShares Tr. Sec. Litig.,
728 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013).....3, 5

Searls v. Glasser,
64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995)10

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings,
348 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Ind. 2018)12

Singh v. Cigna Corp.,
No. 17-3484-cv, 2019 WL 1029597 (2d Cir. Mar. 5, 2019).....10

Starr v. !Hey, Inc.,
No. 01 C 6087, 2003 WL 21212596 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2003)16, 18

In re State St. Bank & Trust Co. Fixed Income Funds Inv. Litig.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.,
No. 00 CIV. 8058(NRB), 2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001)17

Tabankin v. Short,
No. 93 C 5231, 1994 WL 30541 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 1994).....7

TCW/DW N. Am. Gov’t Income Tr. Sec. Litig.,
941 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....8

Vita Food Prods., Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.,
No. 16 C 08210, 2017 WL 2404981 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2017)13

Xiang v. Inovalon Holdings,
245 F. Supp. 3d 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....16

Youngers v. Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc......14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 77k(e), 77l(b).....14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)15
